Minnesota law.
payable to the state treasurer, a fee of \$10 for taking the examination for one line of insurance and an additional \$5 fee for each examination for additional lines of insurance or for re-examination in any one line, provided however, the fee for taking an examination for windstorm shall be only \$5; but if such agent takes a subsequent examination for any other line, his fee for his first subsequent examination shall be \$10.

The insurer shall remit for each agent a fee of \$2 in the case of a foreign insurer and 50 cents in the case of a domestic insurer. The license issued shall expire May 31 of each year, unless renewed by written request of the insurer with payment of renewal fee of \$2 in the case of a foreign insurer and 50 cents in the case of a domestic insurer.

Any officer of a licensed insurer may, without license or other qualification, appoint agents for the company and act in its behalf in the negotiation and consummation of insurance.

- Subd. 2. The commissioner may grant a 90 day temporary license to act as an insurance agent to any one of the following persons to continue the business in one or more lines of insurance of a deceased or disabled agent:
 - (a) The agent's spouse;
 - (b) The agent's next of kin;
 - (c) An employee of the agent;
 - (d) The legal guardian of a disabled agent; or
 - (e) The legal representative of deceased agent's estate.

No examination or fee shall be required for a temporary license. A temporary license granted in accordance with this subdivision shall not be renewed.

Approved May 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 432-H.F. No. 1390

[Not Coded]

An act conferring upon the governing body of the city of Duluth the authority to submit to the electors of such city, for approval or disapproval, ordinances providing for the collection and enforcement of wheelage taxes upon motor vehicles using the public highways of the city of Duluth.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Duluth, city of; wheelage taxes. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding anything contained in the charter of the city of Duluth, any ordinance thereof, or any statute to the contrary, but subject, nevertheless, to applicable limitations contained in Article XVI. Section 9, of the Constitution of the state of Minnesota, there is hereby conferred upon the governing body of the city of Duluth the authority to submit to the electors of such city, for approval or disapproval, ordinances providing for the collection and enforcement of wheelage taxes upon motor vehicles using the public highways of the city of Duluth; provided, however, that motor vehicles used by any common carrier for hire in the transportation of passengers or property, either in intra-city, or inter-city or interstate business, shall not be subject to any wheelage tax imposed by any ordinance or ordinances adopted under authority of this act.
- Subd. 2. The power conferred by this act shall be a continuing power, and shall be in addition to all other powers possessed by the city of Duluth.
- Subd. 3. No such wheelage tax shall be imposed upon the vehicle of any person not a resident of the city of Duluth, unless such vehicle shall be used principally upon the streets or highways of the city of Duluth.
- Sec. 2. Any ordinance, or amendment thereof, may, after its adoption by the governing body thereof, be submitted to the electors of the city at any general or special election held more than 45 days after the date of the adoption of the ordinance.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the governing body of the city of Duluth and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 433-H. F. No. 1452

An act relating to the distribution of funds by county treasurers; providing for the accrual of interest; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 276.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 276.11, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.